



DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

Building Permit - Commercial Project Title: SUMMIT SQUARE APARTMENTS PHASE II - BUILDING #1 Work Desc: NEW MULTI-FAMILY	Permit No: PRCOM20182604 Date Issued: July 15, 2019
--	--

Project Address: 837 NW DONOVAN RD, LEES SUMMIT, MO 64086 Legal Description: SUMMIT ORCHARD LOT 1A --- LOT 1A Parcel No: 52900036100000000 County: JACKSON	Permit Holder: NEIGHBORS CONSTRUCTION COMPANY INC 15226 W 87TH ST PARKWAY LENEXA, KS 66219
--	--

Activities Included for this Project: zNew Multi-Family, Above Ceiling Permit, Alarm Permit, Electrical Permit Commercial, Electrical Service Permit Commercial, Foundation Permit Commercial, Fire Rated Assemblies Permit, Gas Permit Commercial, Gas Service Permit Commercial, In-Wall Inspection Permit, Mechanical Permit Commercial, Plumbing Permit Commercial, Sprinkler Permit,

Construction Type: Type VA (1 hour)	Occupancy: RESIDENTIAL, MULTI-FAMILY Valuation: \$9,174,854.00	Zoning District: PMIX
--	---	------------------------------

Residential Area:	
--------------------------	--

Commercial Area	148808 sq. ft.
------------------------	----------------

Issued By: _____	Date: Jul 15, 2019
-------------------------	---------------------------

THIS PERMIT IS ISSUED IN RELIANCE UPON INFORMATION SUBMITTED BY THE APPLICANT. THE BUILDING OFFICIAL MAY SUSPEND OR REVOKE WHENEVER THE PERMIT IS ISSUED IN ERROR, OR ON THE BASIS OF INCORRECT INFORMATION SUPPLIED, OR IN VIOLATION OF ANY ADOPTED CODE, CITY ORDINANCE OR REGULATIONS. NOTICE: THE DISPOSAL OF DEMOLITION WASTE IS REGULATED BY THE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES UNDER CHAPTER 260 RSMO. SUCH WASTE, IN TYPES AND QUANTITIES ESTABLISHED BY THE DEPARTMENT, SHALL BE TAKEN TO A DEMOLITION LANDFILL OR A SANITARY LANDFILL FOR DISPOSAL.

CONDITIONS

One or more divisions have conditions that have not been addressed during the review period. The outstanding conditions provided below shall be met as indicated during the construction period.

Fire Plan Review

- 1 This plan review covers all structures for this project although each structure will be assigned an individual permit number.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.

3 2012 IFC 907.1.1- Construction documents. Construction documents for fire alarm systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation. Construction documents shall include, but not be limited to, all of the following: 1. A floor plan which indicates the use of all rooms. 2. Locations of alarm-initiating and notification appliances. 3. Alarm control and trouble signaling equipment. 4. Annunciation. 5. Power connection. 6. Battery calculations. 7. Conductor type and sizes. 8. Voltage drop calculations. 9. Manufacturers, model numbers and listing information for equipment, devices and materials. 10. Details of ceiling height and construction. 11. The interface of fire safety control functions.

ACTION REQUIRED:(information purposes Bldg1-5)

Have the Fire alarm system contractor provide shop drawings of the fire alarm system to be installed.

5 2012 IFC 505.1- Address numbers. New and existing buildings shall have approved address numbers, building numbers or approved building identification placed in a position that is plainly legible and visible from the street or road fronting the property. These numbers shall contrast with their background. In Multi-tenant commercial building where tenants have multiple entrances located on different sides of the building , each door shall be addressed. Address numbers shall be Arabic numerals or alphabet letters. Numbers shall be a minimum of 4 inches (102 mm) high with a minimum stroke width of 0.5 inch (12.7 mm).

ACTION REQUIRED:(verified at inspection)

All buildings 1-5 shall be addressed at all entrances leading into the building. Addressing shall be readable from the roadway.

6 2012 IFC 506.1- Where required. Where access to or within a structure or an area is restricted because of secured openings or where immediate access is necessary for life-saving or fire-fighting purposes, the fire code official is authorized to require a key box to be installed in an approved location. The key box shall be of an approved type and shall contain keys to gain necessary access as required by the fire code official.

ACTION REQUIRED:(verified at inspection)

All knox boxes for buildings 1-5 and the elevator boxes can be obtained at knoxbox.com

The (exterior) knox boxes for access to the buildings and fire sprinkler rooms shall be mounted on the exterior wall of each building above the (FDC) fire department connection. The (interior) knox boxes shall be mounted on the wall by the elevator doors on the return floor level of each elevator.

8 2012 IFC 901.2- Construction documents. The fire code official shall have the authority to require construction documents and calculations for all fire protection systems and to require permits be issued for the installation, rehabilitation or modification of any fire protection system. Construction documents for fire protection systems shall be submitted for review and approval prior to system installation.

ACTION REQUIRED:(information purposes Bldg1-5)

Have the fire sprinkler system contractor provide shop drawings for the fire sprinkler system to be installed, including a class 1 standpipe system for all of the stairways.

9 2012 IFC 901.5- Installation acceptance testing. Fire detection and alarm systems, fire-extinguishing systems, fire hydrant systems, fire standpipe systems, fire pump systems, private fire service mains and all other fire protection systems and appurtenances thereto shall be subject to acceptance tests as contained in the installation standards and as approved by the fire code official. The fire code official shall be notified before any required acceptance testing. The fire code official shall be notified 48 hours before any required acceptance test.

ACTION REQUIRED:(information purposes Bldg 1-5)

Field tests and acceptance testing of the fire alarm, fire sprinkler systems shall be required prior to the final occupancy inspection. Contact the fire department to schedule testing (816)969-1300

10 2012 IFC 904.11.5- Portable fire extinguishers for commercial cooking equipment.

ACTION REQUIRED: K-class fire extinguisher is NOT REQUIRED where there are no grease laden vapors being generated.

11 2012 IFC 906.2- General requirements. Portable fire extinguishers shall be selected, installed and maintained in accordance with this section and NFPA 10.
ACTION REQUIRED:(verified at inspection Bldg 1-5)
Buildings 1-5 provide fire extinguishers in all corridors on all floors, to be mounted by each stairway door on all floors in the corridors.

Building Plan Review

1 This plan review covers all structures for this project although each structure will be assigned an individual permit number.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.
9/6/18 - acknowledged in letter

5 For the Health Department review of pool contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Services Division, at (816) 847-7070. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of building permit from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.
9/6/18 - acknowledged in letter

6 For the Health Department inspection of pool contact Deb Sees with the Jackson County Public Works Department, Environmental Health Division at (816) 847-7070. Health Department approval is required prior to receiving any type of Occupancy from the City of Lee's Summit.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.
9/6/18 - acknowledged in letter

7 Prior to the installation or construction of any elevator equipment, an elevator equipment permit shall be obtained from the Missouri Department of Public Safety or its authorized representative.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.
9/6/18 - acknowledged in letter

8 Prior to the operation of any new elevator equipment or the issuance of the operating certificate, such elevator equipment shall be inspected by a licensed inspector. Testing must be performed in accordance with these rules and regulations. The testing must be witnessed by a licensed inspector. Contact the Lee's Summit Codes Administration.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.
9/6/18 - acknowledged in letter

9 Elevator Safety Act and Rules 701.361 - Each privately owned or operated installation and each installation owned or operated by the state of Missouri or any political subdivision of the state shall have a certificate of inspection and meet the safety code promulgated pursuant to sections 701.350 to 701.380.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes.
9/6/18 - acknowledged in letter

16 Copies of the engineered truss package were not provided at the time of permit application.

Action required: Provide roof and floor truss packages or request deferral. (2 copies required - component drawings to be signed/sealed by truss engineer - Layout to be approved by architect prior to submission)
9/6/18 - acknowledged in letter

24 2011 NEC Article 230.2 (E) Identification. Where a building or structure is supplied by more than one service, or any combination of branch circuits, feeders, and services, a permanent plaque or directory shall be installed at each service disconnect location denoting all other services, feeders, and branch circuits supplying that building or structure and the area served by each. See 225.37.

Action required: Modify documents to demonstrate how this requirement will be met.

9/6/18 - acknowledged in letter - field verify

26 2011 NEC 110.26 Spaces About Electrical Equipment. Access and working space shall be provided and maintained about all electrical equipment to permit ready and safe operation and maintenance of such equipment. (see code for details)

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. Minimum clearances at Panel HA2B on Sheet E1.06a may be compromised by other equipment.

9/6/18 - acknowledged in letter - To be field verified.

28 ICC A117.1-2009 Section 1004.12.1.1 Minimum Clearance. Clearance between all opposing base cabinets, counter tops, appliances, or walls within kitchen work areas shall be 40 inches minimum.

Action required: Comment is for informational purposes. Minimum clearances between counter tops and refrigerators may be compromised by fridge selection or placement.

9/6/18 - acknowledged in letter - To be field verified.

29 This permit is released for the framing of the grade level only. No work shall proceed beyond this point until released by the City of Lee's Summit.

Signature of
Applicant: _____

Date: _____

Print name: _____

Company Name: _____